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INTRODUCTION

A.

APPLICATION

1.
2.
3.

Applicant: David Zeitlin, Lake Washington School District (LWSD)
Site Location: 10903 NE 53rd Street (see Attachment 1)

Request: The applicant is requesting approval of an amendment to the BEST
High School Master Plan to relocate Northstar Junior High School onto the BEST
campus. A zoning permit is required to locate four 1800 square foot portable
buildings and an outdoor 900 square foot covered classroom area on the
existing BEST High School campus (see Attachment 2).

Northstar Junior High is a choice school serving students throughout Lake
Washington School District (LWSD). In addition to the relocation, LWSD plans
to transition Northstar from its current grade 7-9 format (Junior High) to grades
6-8 (Middle School).

BEST High School is an alternative high school that serves students from
throughout LWSD. Enrollment at BEST is limited to 190 students.

The BEST High School campus also accommodates the district’'s Family Leaning
Center (FLC), which provides programs and classes to assist parents and
students who are home-schooled. None of the existing services or operating
capacities at BEST High School or the FLC are proposed to be changed with this
relocation.

Major elements of the proposal include the following:

a. Removal of the southern portion of the main parking lot including the
loss of 32 parking stalls.

b. Northstar capacity and staffing will remain the same as it is at its
present location at Lake Washington High School. Current capacity is
90 students and 5 staff. Total site enrollment including Northstar and
BEST will be 280 students.

C. Completion of the project is anticipated by the beginning of the 2012
school year.

d. A student drop-off/pick-up loading zone shared by Northstar and BEST
High School will be established along the southern edge of the main
parking lot off of NE 53™ Street. This loading zone will be able to
accommodate 12 to 15 vehicles before reaching 53". Street.

Review Process: Process 1IB; Houghton Community Council and Hearing
Examiner conduct a public hearing and make recommendations; City Council
makes final decision. The Houghton Community Council has disapproval
jurisdiction over the land use proposal.

Summary of Key Issues:

a. Compliance with Zoning Permit Approval Criteria (see Section 11.F)
b. Compliance with Applicable Development Regulations (see Section 11.G).

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on Statements of Fact and Conclusions (Section Il), and Attachments in this
report, we recommend approval of this application subject to the following conditions:

1.

This application is subject to the applicable requirements contained in the



Kirkland Municipal Code, Zoning Code, and Building and Fire Code. It is the
responsibility of the applicant to ensure compliance with the various provisions
contained in these ordinances. Attachment 3, Development Standards, is
provided in this report to familiarize the applicant with some of the additional
development regulations. This attachment does not include all of the additional
regulations. When a condition of approval conflicts with a development
regulation in Attachment 3, the condition of approval shall be followed.

Enrollment at Northstar shall be a maximum of 90 and enrollment at BEST shall
be a maximum of 190 for a total of 280 students on the campus (see
Conclusion 11.G.2).

The applicant shall pay Road Impact fees for the project (see Conclusion
11.G.4):

To the maximum extent possible, the applicant shall retain all trees shown for
retention in Attachments 2 and 12 during the construction of the school (see
Conclusion 11.G.7).

As part of the building permit application, the applicant shall submit for
approval by the Department of Planning and Community Development:

a. Plans showing additional tree retention requirements per the City’s
Urban Forester.

D The applicant shall correct the tree protection fencing near the
north parking lot trees, to allow for access to the site and
indicate the fence openings at the northwest and northeast
corners.

2) Include arborist instructions for trees impacted west and south
of the new portables on the site plan. These instructions are
included on pages 23-24 of the arborist's report. Add tree
numbers 1655, 1656, and 1657 to the list of trees to be
protected. (see Conclusion 11.G.7).

b. A lighting plan showing the location, height, fixture type and wattage of
all proposed exterior lights (see Conclusion 11.G.9). To minimize impact
to adjoining properties, the lighting plan shall be consistent with the
requirements in KZC Section 115.85.1.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS

A.

SITE DESCRIPTION

1.

Site Development and Zoning:
a. Facts:
(D) Size: 10.08 acres

2) Land Use: The subject property contains the existing BEST High
School and Family Learning Center.

3) Zoning: The subject property is zoned RS 8.5 (Residential Single-
family). A school is an allowed use within this zone, subject to
approval of a Master Plan.

4) Terrain: The subject property slopes from east to west with an
overall elevation change of approximately 40 feet.



2.

(5) Vegetation: The subject property contains numerous trees. Four
non-significant trees located in one of the parking lot planting
strips will be removed, in addition to four other viable trees
located near the southeast corner of the existing parking lot.
(see Section 11.G.7).

Conclusions:

(D) Size, land use, and terrain are not constraining factors in the
review of this application.

(2) Zoning is a relevant factor in the review of this application, due
to the fact that a School Use occupying a property of more than
5 acres must be approved through a Master Plan process (see
Section I1.F.1).

3) Tree protection and retention on the subject property are factors
in the review of the proposed development (see Section 11.G.7).

Neighboring Development and Zoning:

a.

B. HISTORY

1.

1.

Facts:
a.

Facts: The neighboring properties to the south, west and east are zoned
RS 8.5 and contain single-family residences. The property to the west
also contains the Kirkland Children’s School. The property to the north
contains the Seventh Day Adventist School and Northwest University.

Conclusion: The neighboring development and zoning are factors in the
review of the proposed Master Plan application.

In 1997, the buildings on the site, which were formerly used as the
administrative offices for the LWSD, were converted for use by BEST
High School.

The BEST School Master Plan was approved on January 18, 2000 under
file 11B-99-78. The master plan included a new gymnasium, but a 2.5
foot height variance for the gymnasium was denied.

A modification to the BEST School Master Plan for renovation of the
existing playfield was approved on September 10, 2004.

Conclusion: The history of the site is relevant in the review of the proposed
Master Plan application.

C. PUBLIC COMMENT

Facts:
2012.

The initial public comment period ran from February 27 to March 16,
The Planning Department received a total of 4 public comments (see

Attachments 4, 5, 6 and 7) during this period. The issues raised along with staff
responses are summarized below.

e Traffic Impacts

Neiéghbors are concerned about traffic and pedestrian safety at 108" and
53"

that is associated with the four schools in the area (Kirkland Children’s

School, BEST School, 7" Day Adventist School and Northwest University).
Concerns have also been raised about drivers passing around the METRO
buses that stop on both sides of 108" Avenue NE. There is a basic concern
that the intersection at 53 and 108" Avenue is not safe for pedestrians or
cars.



Staff Response: Traffic impacts are specifically addressed in Section
11.G.4 of this report. The City’s Public Works Department reviewed the
Traffic Impact Analysis for the project and determined that the proposed
project will not create significant traffic impacts that would require specific
offsite traffic mitigation. The traffic and pedestrian safety concerns
expressed by the neighbors are not solely due to the addition of the
Northstar School on the campus, but relate to existing conditions.

In recognition of the concerns that have been raised, however, the City
agrees to work with METRO, the school district and other stake holders to
develop a plan that addresses the issues. The plan to address the issue of
cars passing METRO buses may include relocating the bus stop, installation
of c-curbing to prohibit passing, installation of a “No Passing” sign or other
ideas yet to be determined. Further study is needed to determine if changes
need to be made to the intersection of NE 53 Street and 108" Avenue NE.

e Parking in the Neighborhood

Neighbors are concerned about parking on NE 53" Street. The parking
issues mentioned were related to Northwest University and Seventh Day
Adventist School during the week and to Antioch Bible Church services on
Sundays.

Staff Response: There are no restrictions for on-street parking on NE 53™
Street. The existing on-street parking situation will not be exacerbated by
the relocation of Northstar. Parking for Northstar will be in the main lot on
the BEST campus. The main lot will have 10 more parking stalls than
required for the uses on the site which will be adequate to accommodate
campus parking needs. There are also another 20 general stalls on other
parts of the site (see Section 11.G.5).

e Lighting and Noise Impacts

Concern was expressed about noise and nighttime light glare from the new
portables.

Staff Response: Noise from the school may not exceed standards in
Zoning Code Section 115.95. See Section 11.G.10 of this report for a
discussion of lighting issues.

e Green space
Two neighbors were concerned about the existing open space.

Staff Response: Three of the new portables are to be located either
entirely on or partially in the area that is how the southern portion of the
existing parking lot. One is located in an existing grass area. The rest of
the existing open space and the exterior buffers around the site and the
play field will be maintained. Only 11.4% of the site will be covered with
impervious surface. The buffer area will remain in its natural state.

D. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA)

1. Facts: Pursuant to WAC 197-11-926, LWSD assumed Lead Agency status for
the project. A Determination of Nonsignificance (DNS) was issued by LWSD on
February 27, 2012. The Environmental Determination and Checklist are
included as Attachment 8.



E.

F.

Conclusion: LWSD has satisfied the requirements of SEPA.

The Public Works Department has reviewed the application for
concurrency. A concurrency test was passed for traffic on January 17, 2012
(see Attachment 9). A Notice of Concurrency was distributed, published, and
posted on February 27, 2012.

2.
CONCURRENCY
1. Facts:

2.

Conclusion: The applicant and City have satisfied Concurrency requirements.

APPROVAL CRITERIA

1.

Master Plan

a.

Facts:

1)

@)

©)

Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC) Section 15.10.030 Special
Regulation 10 requires that a School Use with a property size of
five acres or more receive Master Plan approval through a
Process 1IB review. The Master Plan must show building
placement, building dimensions, roadways, utility locations, land
uses within the Master Plan area, parking locations, buffering,
and landscaping.

The applicant has submitted development plans that show
building locations and dimensions, roadways, utility locations,
land uses within the Master Plan area, parking locations,
buffering, and landscaping (see Attachment 2).

Zoning Code section 152.70.3 states that a Process 11B
application may be approved if:

(a) It is consistent with all applicable development
regulations and, to the extent there is no applicable
development regulation, the Comprehensive Plan; and

(b) It is consistent with the public health, safety, and
welfare.

Conclusions:

€

@)

The application complies with the Master Plan requirements
outlined in KZC Section 15.10.030 Special Regulation 10 (see
Section 11.G).

The proposal complies with the criteria in KZC Section 152.70.3.
It is consistent with all applicable development regulations (see
Section 11.G) and the Comprehensive Plan (see Section I1.H). In
addition, the proposal is consistent with the public health, safety,
and welfare, because the project will provide the community
with a location for the Northstar Middle School on the BEST
campus while minimizing impacts on the surrounding
neighborhood.



G.

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
1. School Location Criteria

a. Facts: KZC Section 17.10.030, Special Regulation No. 3, states that a
school use may be located in a RS zone only if:

e It will not be materially detrimental to the character of the

neighborhood in which it is located.

e Site and building design minimizes adverse impacts on surrounding

residential neighborhoods.

e The property is served by a collector or arterial street (does not

apply to existing school sites).

b. Conclusions: The proposal is consistent with the criteria established in
KZC Section 17.10.030, Special Regulation No. 3 as follows:

(D) There is an existing school at the site which includes
recreational, parking, and other facilities normally associated
with a school use. The proposal will not introduce new facilities
or activities which would materially impact the character of the
neighborhood. A limited increase in student enrollment is
proposed and staff is recommending a cap on further increases.

(2) The new school portable buildings and site plan have been
designed to minimize impacts on surrounding residential
development by designing the proposed addition to fit with the
existing topography and to maximize tree retention. The
location of the proposed new structures in the south section of
the existing parking lot where there are substantial setbacks
from adjoining residential properties will minimize view impacts
for the neighbors. The redeveloped site provides land use
buffers as required by the Zoning Code and existing significant
trees are recommended for retention to the extent feasible.

3 The property is served by a collector street (NE 53 Street) and
a minor arterial (108™ Avenue NE).

2. Student Enrollment

a. Facts:

(D) Student enrollment will include 90 students at Northstar and 190
students at BEST for a total site enroliment of 280 students.

(2) KZC Section 15.10.030 Special Regulation 4 states that the
maximum number of attendees at one time may be limited to
reduce impacts on neighboring residential uses.

b. Conclusion: In order to minimize impacts on neighboring residential
uses, student enrollment should be limited to a maximum of 280
students. Any future enrollment increase would be subject to the
modification requirements referenced in Section 111 of this report.

3. Passenger Loading Area

a. Facts:

(D) KZC Section 15.10.030 Special Regulations 6 and 7 state the

following:
(a) An on-site passenger loading area must be provided. The



City shall determine the appropriate size of the loading
area on a case-by-case basis, depending on the number
of attendees and the extent of the abutting right-of-way
improvements.

(b) The location of passenger loading areas shall be designed
to reduce impacts on nearby residential uses.

(2) Public Works Staff reviewed the proposed passenger loading
area and concluded that the size of the area is adequate.

3) The car passenger loading area is located within the interior of
the site near the main parking lot and will have minimal impact
on nearby residential uses.

Conclusions: The proposed passenger loading area complies with KZC
Section 15.10.030 Special Regulations 6 and 7.

4. Traffic Impacts

a.

5. Parking
a.

Facts:

The applicant submitted a Traffic Impact Analysis (see Attachment 10)
that was reviewed by the City's Transportation Engineer (see
Attachment 11).

Conclusions:

The City’s Transportation Engineer concludes that the proposed project
will not create significant traffic impacts that would require specific off-
site traffic mitigation. Staff recommends approval of the proposed
project with the condition that road impact fees be paid.

Facts:

(D) KZC Section 15.10.030 does not establish a required parking
requirement for school uses. Instead, it defers to KZC Section
105.25, which authorizes the Planning Official to establish the
number of required parking stalls based on the parking demand
for the proposed use.

(2) A parking demand study was submitted as part of the Traffic
Impact Analysis and the peak parking demand for the uses on
the site will be 55 stalls (see Attachment 10). In addition to
these 55 stalls, there are 10 more general stalls in the main
parking lot and another 20 general stalls on other parts of the
site.

3) The City’s Transportation Engineer has reviewed the parking
demand study and has determined that the site will be able to
accommodate the additional parking demand of Northstar Middle
School.

Conclusions:

The applicant is proposing an adequate number of parking stalls to
serve the proposed project and the entire BEST School site.



6. Landscaping Requirements

a.

Facts:

€]
@)

©)

4

KZC Section 15.10.030 requires School Use in a RS zone to
comply with Landscape Category D.

KZC Section 95.42 contains the minimum land use buffer
requirements for Landscape Category D. The subject property is
surrounded on three sides (south, east and west) by single
family residential uses; therefore this section requires the
installation of a landscape buffer that complies with Buffering
Standard 2. For standard 2, the applicant must provide a 5-foot-
wide landscaped strip with a 6-foot-high solid screening fence or
wall. Within the landscape strip, trees are required to be spaced
10 feet apart.

KZC Section 95.42.8 states that if the subject property is
occupied by a school, landscape buffers are not required along
property lines adjacent to a street. This exemption applies to
the north and west sides of the site.

The south and east sides of the property have existing
vegetation that buffers the site from surrounding properties.
There will also be more than a 100 foot setback from the east
property line to the Northstar portables.

Conclusions:

€
@)

Landscape buffers are not required along the north and west
property lines as these property lines are adjacent to streets.

Existing vegetation was approved as adequate buffering to the
south and east of the site with the original master plan when the
gymnasium was built. Additional buffering is not required at this
time.

7. Natural Features- Significant Landscaping

a.

Facts:

€Y

@)
©)

Regulations regarding the retention of trees can be found in
Chapter 95 of the Kirkland Zoning Code. The applicant is
required to retain all trees with a moderate to high retention
value to the maximum extent possible.

The applicant has submitted a Tree Retention Plan prepared by
a certified arborist (see Attachment 12).

The City’s Urban Forester has reviewed the Tree Retention Plan
and has made specific recommendations concerning the
applicant’s tree plan (see Attachment 13), including revising
plans to correct minor errors and making minor changes to the
plans to retain trees.

Conclusions: The applicant has provided a Tree Retention Plan which
has been reviewed by the City’s Urban Forester. The applicant should
retain, to the maximum extent possible, all trees during the construction
of the school as shown in Attachments 2 and 12 and comply with the
specific recommendations of the City’s Urban Forester as outlined in
Attachment 13.



8.

9.

Pedestrian Connectivity

a.

Facts:

KZC Section 105.18 requires institutional uses, including schools, to
provide pedestrian walkways designed to minimize walking distances
from the building entrance to the right-of-way, and adjacent transit
facilities. Pedestrian walkways are required to be five feet wide,
distinguishable from traffic lanes by pavement texture or elevation, and
have adequate lighting for security and safety.

The site already contains numerous pedestrian walkways including ones
designed to minimize walking distances from the building entrances to
the right-of-way. There is also one new walkway section related to the
Northstar buildings.

Conclusions:

As part of the building permit application, the applicant should submit
detailed pedestrian walkway plans that comply with KZC Section 105.18.

Site Lighting

a.

Facts:

(@) KZC Section 115.85.1 requires that the applicant use energy
efficient light sources, comply with the Washington Energy Code
with respect to the selection and regulation of light sources, and
select, place, and direct light sources both directable and
nondirectable so that glare produced by any light source, to the
maximum extent possible, does not extend to adjacent
properties or to the right-of-way.

2 The current submittal does not contain a detailed lighting plan
that would show the location, height, fixture type, and wattage
of proposed lights.

Conclusion: As part of its building permit application, the applicant
should submit a lighting plan showing the location, height, fixture type
and wattage of all proposed exterior lights. The lighting plan shall be
consistent with the requirements in KZC Section 115.85.

H. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

1.

Facts:
a.

The subject property is located within the Central Houghton
neighborhood. The Central Houghton Neighborhood Land Use Map
designates the subject property as a public facility use (see Attachment
14).

The newly adopted Central Houghton Neighborhood Plan includes a
policy, CH-8.1, which states “provide opportunities for early community
involvement in any expansion plans for, modifications to, or changes in
uses within schools”.

The applicant had an open house to introduce the project to the
neighborhood on January 25, 2012.

Conclusion: The proposal is consistent with public facility use designation and
policies within the Comprehensive Plan.

10



l. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

1. Fact: Additional comments and requirements placed on the project are found
on the Development Standards, Attachment 3.

2. Conclusion: The applicant should follow the requirements set forth in
Attachment 3.

SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS

Modifications to the approval may be requested and reviewed pursuant to the applicable
modification procedures and criteria in effect at the time of the requested modification.

CHALLENGES AND JUDICIAL REVIEW

The following is a summary of the deadlines and procedures for challenges. Any person
wishing to file or respond to a challenge should contact the Planning Department for further
procedural information.

A. CHALLENGE

Section 152.85 of the Zoning Code allows the Hearing Examiner's recommendation to
be challenged by the applicant or any person who submitted written or oral comments
or testimony to the Hearing Examiner. A party who signed a petition may not
challenge unless such party also submitted independent written comments or
information. The challenge must be in writing and must be delivered, along with any
fees set by ordinance, to the Planning Department by 5:00 p.m.,
, seven (7) calendar days following distribution of
the Hearing Examiner's written recommendation on the application. Within this same
time period, the person making the challenge must also mail or personally deliver to
the applicant and all other people who submitted comments or testimony to the
Hearing Examiner, a copy of the challenge together with notice of the deadline and
procedures for responding to the challenge.

Any response to the challenge must be delivered to the Planning Department within
seven (7) calendar days after the challenge letter was filed with the Planning
Department. Within the same time period, the person making the response must
deliver a copy of the response to the applicant and all other people who submitted
comments or testimony to the Hearing Examiner.

Proof of such mail or personal delivery must be made by affidavit, available from the
Planning Department. The affidavit must be attached to the challenge and response
letters, and delivered to the Planning Department. The challenge will be considered by
the City Council at the time it acts upon the recommendation of the Hearing Examiner.

B. JUDICIAL REVIEW

Section 152.110 of the Zoning Code allows the action of the City in granting or denying
this zoning permit to be reviewed in King County Superior Court. The petition for
review must be filed within twenty-one (21) calendar days of the issuance of the final
land use decision by the City.

LAPSE OF APPROVAL

Under Section 152.115 of the Zoning Code, the applicant must submit to the City a complete
building permit application approved under Chapter 152, within four (4) years after the final
approval on the matter, or the decision becomes void; provided, however, that in the event

11



VI.

VII.

judicial review is initiated per Section 152.110, the running of the four years is tolled for any
period of time during which a court order in said judicial review proceeding prohibits the
required development activity, use of land, or other actions. Furthermore, the applicant must
substantially complete construction approved under Chapter 152 and complete the applicable
conditions listed on the Notice of Approval within six (6) years after the final approval on the
matter, or the decision becomes void.

APPENDICES

Attachments 1 through 14 are attached.

Vicinity Map

Development Plans

Development Standards

Email from Lisa McConnell

Email from Molly Working

Letter from John Doherty

Web Comment from Linda Lamb

SEPA Determination

Traffic Concurrency Memo

0. Transportation Analysis Report prepared by Transportation Engineering North West
dated 1/26/2012

11. City TIA Review Memo prepared by Thang Nguyen dated 3/8/2012

12. Tree Plan prepared by Brian Gilles dated 12/28/2012

13. City Urban Forester Review Memo prepared by Tina Cohen dated 3/12/12

14. Central Houghton Land Use Map

BoxNoO~wWONE

PARTIES OF RECORD

Applicant: David Zeitlin, LWSD Support Services Center, P.O. Box 97039, Redmond, WA
98073-9739

Parties of Record

Department of Planning and Community Development

Department of Public Works

Department of Building and Fire Services

A written recommendation will be issued by the Hearing Examiner within eight
calendar days of the date of the open record hearing unless additional time is
provided per KZC 152.70.2.
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